CH \$165.00 863949

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM411022

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		01/03/2017	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LemonFish Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	1900 Campus Commons Drive, Suite 200
City:	Reston
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20191
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86394981	LEMONAID+
Serial Number:	86344744	LEMONFISH
Serial Number:	86541844	LEMONPROOF
Serial Number:	86344752	
Serial Number:	86394984	+
Serial Number:	86541846	THE REAL RISK BEGINS AFTER THE INK IS DR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2147581550

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214.758.1551

Email: phxip@squirepb.com

Correspondent Name: Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
Address Line 1: 2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cammie R. Teems
SIGNATURE:	/Cammie R. Teems/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2017

Total Attachments: 6

TRADEMARK REEL: 005959 FRAME: 0660

900390116



RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of the 3rd day of January 2017, between LEMONFISH TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loan documents, Assignee and Assignor entered into certain loan and security agreements (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreements") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor, for the benefit of the Assignor, a security interest in all of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (as defined in the Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the "Intellectual Property"), including the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, identified on Exhibits A, B, and C, attached hereto, and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, all of the indebtedness and other obligations secured by the Assignor's security interest in the Intellectual Property have been repaid in their entirety, and the Assignor is therefore obligated to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights identified on Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto, and the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

"ASSIGNOR"

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Fitle: Ura Pac

30053419v1 220763:001561

EXHIBIT A - PATENTS

Description	Application Number	Registration Number

30053419v1 220763.001561

EXHIBIT B - TRADEMARKS

Pending Applications

Mark	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date
LEMONAID+	European Community Madrid Protocol	1245218	12/04/14
LEMONAID+	Japan Madrid Protocol	1245218	12/04/14
LEMONAID+	United States	86/394981	09/15/14
LEMONFISH	European Community Madrid Protocol	1242191	11/11/14
LEMONFISH	Japan Madrid Protocol	1242191	11/11/14
LEMONFISH	United States	86/344744	07/22/14
LEMONPROOF	United States	86/541844	02/20/15
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (lemon fish logo)	United States	86/344752	07/22/14
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (lemon fish logo)	European Community Madrid Protocol	1242666	11/11/14
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (lemon fish logo)	Japan Madrid Protocol	1242666	11/11/14

30053419v1 220763 001561

Mark	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (lemon+ fish logo)	European Community Madrid Protocol	1251010	12/04/14
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (lemon+ fish logo)	Japan Madrid Protocol	1251010	12/04/14
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (lemon+ fish logo)	United States	86/394984	09/15/14
THE REAL RISK BEGINS AFTER THE INK IS DRY	United States	86/541846	02/20/15

Issued Registrations

Mark	Country	Regis. No.	Regis. Date
LEMONAID+	Madrid Protocol	1245218	12/04/14
	European		
	Community		
	Japan		
LEMONFISH	Madrid Protocol	1242191	11/11/14
	European		
	Community		
	Japan		
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	Madrid Protocol	1242666	11/11/14
(lemon fish logo)	European		
	Community		
	Japan		

30053419v1 220763.001561

Mark	Country	Regis. No.	Regis, Date
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	Madrid Protocol	1251010	12/04/14
(lemon+ fish logo)	European		
	Community		
	Japan		

EXHIBIT C - COPYRIGHTS

Description	Registration Number	Application Number
None		

30053419v1 220763.001561

RECORDED: 01/04/2017